
• MARTIN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CHANGE ORDER TO CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

PROJECT NAME: 

CONTRACT#: 
CONTRACT DATE: 

SW Waterside Way & SR-76 Kanner Highway 
Roadway Construction 

RFB2023-3546 
11/7/2023 

The Contract Is changed as follows: 

Payltam 0..alptlon 

104-10-3 SEDIMENT BARRIER 

104-11 FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER 

120-4 SUBSOIL EXCAVATION 

120-6 EMBANKMENT 

N/A PREPARATION OF SITE FOR STOCKPILE MATERIAL 

N/A STOCKPILING ADDITIONAL OVERBURDEN MATERIAL 

N/A PVC REMOVAL 

120-1 REGULAR EXCAVATION 

327-70-6 
MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1·1/2" AVG 

DEPTH 

334-1-13 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTICCONC, TRAFFICC 

520-2-4 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E 

522-1 SIDEWALK CONCRETE (6" THICK) 

N/A REMOVE EXIST. CONCRETE 

N/A PRIME CONTRACTOR MARK UP -10% 

N/A DELAY DAYS 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by Previously Authorized Change Orders 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order 
Amount of this Change Order 
New Contract Sum 

Contract Time Increase (calendar days) 
Substantial Completion Date (Actual) 
New Final Completion Date, if applicable 

C.W. ROBERTS CONTRACTING, INC. 

Dan ·, e I A HO t Digitally signed by Daniel A Hoyt Y Date: 2025.01.02 13:38:27 -05'00' 

Daniel Hoyt 
Area Manager 

Unit Quantity 

LF 775 s 

LF 400 $ 

CY 2,522 $ 

C'( 16,000 $ 

LS 1 $ 

Cf 13,500 $ 

LS 1 $ 

C( 518.80 $ 

SY 667.00 $ 

TN 20 $ 

LF 20 $ 

SY 8 $ 

SY 8 $ 

LS l $ 

DA 120 $ 

Unit Price 

4.25 $ 

22.00 $ 

14.75 $ 

25.00 $ 

17,475.00 $ 

8.00 $ 

31,980.00 $ 

7.00 $ 

4.25 $ 

210.00 $ 

30.00 $ 

85.00 $ 

50.06 $ 

61,909.51 $ 

250.00 $ 

TOTAL $ 

CHANGE ORDER#: 2 

CO DATE: 12/30/2024 

Amount Justification 

S PROPOSED SEDIMENT BARRIER FOR THE ADJACENT COUNlY PROPERTY 
3,293.7 STOCKPILE AREA. NOT IN ORIGINAL BID 

8,800.00 
OVERRUN OF ORIGINAL BIO QUANTITY REQUIRED FOR ADDrTIONAL 

FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER. 

37,199.50 
OVERRUN Of ORIGINAL BfD QUANTITY REQUIRED FOR AODfTIONAL 

EXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE MUCKSUBSOll. 

400,000.00 
ADDfTIONAL MATERIAL REQUIRED TO BACKFILL LOCATION WHERE 

UNSUITABLE MATERIAL WAS ENCOUNTERED. NOT IN ORIGINAL BIO, 

17,475.00 
PREPARATION OF AREA ON ADJACENT COUNTY PROPERTY FOR 

OVERBURDEN MATERIAL NOT INCLUDED IN ORIGINAL BIO. 

108,000.00 
STOCKPILING OPERATION OF OVERBURDEN MATERIAL THAT WAS NOT 

PART OFTHE ORIGINAL BID. 

31,980.00 REMOVAL OF OLD FARM FIELD IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

3,631.60 
OVERRUN OF ORIGINAL BID QUATITY REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL 

£XCAVATION, 

OVERRUN OF ORIGINAL BID QUANTITY REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL 
2,834.75 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT. 

4,200.00 
REQUIRED ASPHALT AT APPROXIMATELY STA 3020+00 NOT DEPICTED 

IN FOR BID PIAN. 

600.00 
REQUIRED CURB & GIJTT£R AT APPROXIMATELY STA 302D+OO NOT 

DEPICTED IN FOR BID PIAN. 

680.00 
REQUIRED SIDl:WALKAT APPROXIMATELY STA 302o+oo NOT DEPICTED 

IN FOR BID PLAN. 

400.48 
REQUIRED REMOVE EXIST. CONCRETE AT APPROXIMATELY STA 

3020+00 NOT DEPICTED IN FOR BID PLAN. 

61,909.51 
MARKUP DUE TO CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARICU: 13 OF 

THE CONTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

30,000.00 
DELAY COMPENSATION DUE TO CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

ARICLE 8 Of THE CONTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

711,004.59 

$ 4,272,540.79 
$ 
$ 4,272,540.79 
$ 711,004.59 
$ 4,983,545.38 

120 
3/28/202.5 

Within 60 days of Substantial Completion 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 



DATE: 1/7/2025 OWNER/REP:  Martin County BOCC
PROJECT NAME:  RFB2023-3546 SW Waterside Way & SR 76 CONTACT: Keith Baker

PHONE: (772) 288-5957
EMAIL: kbaker@martin.fl.us

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL
104 10 3 Sediment Barrier 775.00 LF $4.25 $3,293.75
104 11 Floating Turbidity Barrier 400.00 LF $22.00 $8,800.00
120 4 Subsoil Excavation 2,522.00 CY $14.75 $37,199.50
120 6 Embankment 16,000.00 CY $25.00 $400,000.00
N/A Preparation of Site for Stockpile Material 1.00 LS $17,475.00 $17,475.00
N/A Stockpiling Additional Overburden Material 13,500.00 CY $8.00 $108,000.00
N/A PVC Removal 1.00 LS $31,980.00 $31,980.00
120 1 Regular Excavation 518.80 CY $7.00 $3,631.60
327 70 6 Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement 1-1/2" Avg Depth 667.00 SY $4.25 $2,834.75
334 1 13 Superpave Asphaltic Conc., Traffic C 20.00 TN $210.00 $4,200.00
520 2 4 Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type E 20.00 LF $30.00 $600.00
522 1 Sidewalk Concrete (6" Thick) 8.00 SY $85.00 $680.00
N/A Remove Exist Concrete 8.00 SY $50.06 $400.48
N/A Prime Contractor Mark Up - 10% 1.00 LS $61,909.51 $61,909.51
N/A Delay Days 120.00 DY $250.00 $30,000.00

TOTAL $711,004.59

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $4,272,540.79
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AMENDMENTS $0.00
AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $711,004.59
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT $4,983,545.38

ACCEPTED BY:
C. W. Roberts Contracting, Inc. Martin County BOCC

BY: BY:
NAME: NAME:
TITLE: TITLE:
DATE: DATE:

CHANGE ORDER #2

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS SUBJECT TO THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT CONTRACT.
TERMS & CONDITIONS:

PREPARED BY: Brittany Bradley

NOTES/EXCLUSIONS:

mailto:kbaker@martin.fl.us
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