



**MARTIN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CHANGE ORDER TO CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT**

PROJECT NAME: SW Waterside Way & SR-76 Kanner Highway
Roadway Construction
 CONTRACT #: RFB2023-3546
 CONTRACT DATE: 11/7/2023

CHANGE ORDER #: 2
 CO DATE: 12/30/2024

The Contract is changed as follows:

Pay Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Justification
104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	775	\$ 4.25	\$ 3,293.75	PROPOSED SEDIMENT BARRIER FOR THE ADJACENT COUNTY PROPERTY STOCKPILE AREA. NOT IN ORIGINAL BID
104-11	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	400	\$ 22.00	\$ 8,800.00	OVERRUN OF ORIGINAL BID QUANTITY REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER.
120-4	SUBSOIL EXCAVATION	CY	2,522	\$ 14.75	\$ 37,199.50	OVERRUN OF ORIGINAL BID QUANTITY REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE MUCK SUBSOIL.
120-6	EMBANKMENT	CY	16,000	\$ 25.00	\$ 400,000.00	ADDITIONAL MATERIAL REQUIRED TO BACKFILL LOCATION WHERE UNSUITABLE MATERIAL WAS ENCOUNTERED. NOT IN ORIGINAL BID.
N/A	PREPARATION OF SITE FOR STOCKPILE MATERIAL	LS	1	\$ 17,475.00	\$ 17,475.00	PREPARATION OF AREA ON ADJACENT COUNTY PROPERTY FOR OVERBURDEN MATERIAL NOT INCLUDED IN ORIGINAL BID.
N/A	STOCKPILING ADDITIONAL OVERBURDEN MATERIAL	CY	13,500	\$ 8.00	\$ 108,000.00	STOCKPILING OPERATION OF OVERBURDEN MATERIAL THAT WAS NOT PART OF THE ORIGINAL BID.
N/A	PVC REMOVAL	LS	1	\$ 31,980.00	\$ 31,980.00	REMOVAL OF OLD FARMFIELD IRRIGATION SYSTEM
120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	518.80	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,631.60	OVERRUN OF ORIGINAL BID QUANTITY REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION.
327-70-6	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1-1/2" AVG DEPTH	SY	667.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 2,834.75	OVERRUN OF ORIGINAL BID QUANTITY REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT.
334-1-13	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC C	TN	20	\$ 210.00	\$ 4,200.00	REQUIRED ASPHALT AT APPROXIMATELY STA 3020+00 NOT DEPICTED IN FOR BID PLAN.
520-2-4	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E	LF	20	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	REQUIRED CURB & GUTTER AT APPROXIMATELY STA 3020+00 NOT DEPICTED IN FOR BID PLAN.
522-1	SIDEWALK CONCRETE (6" THICK)	SY	8	\$ 85.00	\$ 680.00	REQUIRED SIDEWALK AT APPROXIMATELY STA 3020+00 NOT DEPICTED IN FOR BID PLAN.
N/A	REMOVE EXIST. CONCRETE	SY	8	\$ 50.06	\$ 400.48	REQUIRED REMOVE EXIST. CONCRETE AT APPROXIMATELY STA 3020+00 NOT DEPICTED IN FOR BID PLAN.
N/A	PRIME CONTRACTOR MARK UP - 10%	LS	1	\$ 61,909.51	\$ 61,909.51	MARKUP DUE TO CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 13 OF THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT
N/A	DELAY DAYS	DA	120	\$ 250.00	\$ 30,000.00	DELAY COMPENSATION DUE TO CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT
TOTAL					\$ 711,004.59	

Original Contract Sum	\$ 4,272,540.79
Net Change by Previously Authorized Change Orders	\$ -
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order	\$ 4,272,540.79
Amount of this Change Order	\$ 711,004.59
New Contract Sum	\$ 4,983,545.38

Contract Time Increase (calendar days)
 Substantial Completion Date (Actual)
 New Final Completion Date, if applicable

120
3/28/2025
 Within 60 days of Substantial Completion

C.W. ROBERTS CONTRACTING, INC.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
 MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA

Daniel A Hoyt Digitally signed by Daniel A Hoyt
 Date: 2025.01.02 13:38:27 -05'00'

Daniel Hoyt
 Area Manager


 James Gorton
 Public Works Director
 69
 78

HOSFORD OFFICE
P.O. Box 188
Hosford, Florida 32334
Phone: (850) 379-8116 • Fax: (850) 379-8188

FREEMPORT OFFICE
160 Industrial Park Road
Freeport, Florida 32439
Phone: (850) 835-3500 • Fax: (850) 835-3519

WILDWOOD OFFICE
4208 County Road 124-A
Wildwood, Florida 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2540 • Fax: (352) 330-2609

PANAMA CITY OFFICE
1603 Bay Avenue
Panama City, Florida 32405
Phone: (850) 769-6640 • Fax: (850) 769-7775



CORPORATE OFFICE
3660 Hartsfield Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
Phone: (850) 385-5060 • Fax: (850) 385-5420

PLANT CITY OFFICE
2102 Jim Johnson Road
Plant City, Florida 33566
Phone: (813) 756-2009 • Fax: (813) 659-4436

OKEECHOBEE OFFICE
806 NW 9th Street
Okeechobee, Florida 34972
Phone: (863) 763-7373 • Fax: (863) 763-7379

PALM CITY OFFICE
8530 SW Jayme Way
Palm City, Florida 34990
Phone: (772) 288-0951 • Fax: (772) 288-0983

GULF COAST TERMINAL
122 South Center Avenue
Panama City, Florida 32401
Phone: (850) 769-7513 • Fax: (850) 769-7594

CHANGE ORDER #2

DATE: 1/7/2025
PROJECT NAME: RFB2023-3546 SW Waterside Way & SR 76
PREPARED BY: Brittany Bradley

OWNER/REP: Martin County BOCC
CONTACT: Keith Baker
PHONE: (772) 288-5957
EMAIL: kbaker@martin.fl.us

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL
104 10 3	Sediment Barrier	775.00	LF	\$4.25	\$3,293.75
104 11	Floating Turbidity Barrier	400.00	LF	\$22.00	\$8,800.00
120 4	Subsoil Excavation	2,522.00	CY	\$14.75	\$37,199.50
120 6	Embankment	16,000.00	CY	\$25.00	\$400,000.00
N/A	Preparation of Site for Stockpile Material	1.00	LS	\$17,475.00	\$17,475.00
N/A	Stockpiling Additional Overburden Material	13,500.00	CY	\$8.00	\$108,000.00
N/A	PVC Removal	1.00	LS	\$31,980.00	\$31,980.00
120 1	Regular Excavation	518.80	CY	\$7.00	\$3,631.60
327 70 6	Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement 1-1/2" Avg Depth	667.00	SY	\$4.25	\$2,834.75
334 1 13	Superpave Asphaltic Conc., Traffic C	20.00	TN	\$210.00	\$4,200.00
520 2 4	Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type E	20.00	LF	\$30.00	\$600.00
522 1	Sidewalk Concrete (6" Thick)	8.00	SY	\$85.00	\$680.00
N/A	Remove Exist Concrete	8.00	SY	\$50.06	\$400.48
N/A	Prime Contractor Mark Up - 10%	1.00	LS	\$61,909.51	\$61,909.51
N/A	Delay Days	120.00	DY	\$250.00	\$30,000.00
				TOTAL	\$711,004.59

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$4,272,540.79
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AMENDMENTS	\$0.00
AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER	<u>\$711,004.59</u>
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT	<u><u>\$4,983,545.38</u></u>

NOTES/EXCLUSIONS:

TERMS & CONDITIONS:

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS SUBJECT TO THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT CONTRACT.

ACCEPTED BY:

C. W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.

BY: _____
NAME: _____
TITLE: _____
DATE: _____

Martin County BOCC

BY: _____
NAME: _____
TITLE: _____
DATE: _____